OP \$390.00 1564514

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM571198

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER AND CHANGE OF NAME
EFFECTIVE DATE:	09/06/2018

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Polyair Inter Pack Inc.		09/06/2018	Corporation: CANADA

NEWLY MERGED ENTITY DATA

Name	Execution Date	Entity Type
2648161 Ontario Inc.	09/06/2018	Corporation: CANADA

MERGED ENTITY'S NEW NAME (RECEIVING PARTY)

Name:	5001314 Ontario Inc.
Street Address:	333 Bay Street
Internal Address:	Suite 2400
City:	Toronto, Ontario
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	M5H2T6
Entity Type:	Corporation: CANADA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 15

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1564514	POLYAIR
Registration Number:	1701713	BOX-A-BUBBLE
Registration Number:	2108203	FLEXFOIL
Registration Number:	2247820	DURABUBBLE
Registration Number:	1929148	STARFOAM
Registration Number:	1929149	LAMIFOAM
Registration Number:	2429253	STAR MOVER
Registration Number:	2823667	DURABOND
Registration Number:	2879809	DURAMASK
Registration Number:	2869912	STARMASK
Registration Number:	2847754	STARBOND
Registration Number:	2798224	ENDURABUBBLE
Registration Number:	2782616	DURABUBBLE LITE

TRADEMARK REEL: 006911 FRAME: 0563

900544228

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1725513	ECOLITE
Registration Number:	4837177	POLYAIR EMERALD

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: joanna.crosby@hklaw.com, thomas.brooke@hklaw.com,

ptdocketing@hklaw.com

Correspondent Name: Joanna Crosby
Address Line 1: 800 17th Street, NW

Address Line 2: Suite 1100

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20006

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name: Thomas W. Brooke
Address Line 1: 800 17th Street, NW

Address Line 2: Suite 1100

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20006

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Joanna D. Crosby
SIGNATURE:	/joannadcrosby/
DATE SIGNED:	04/09/2020

Total Attachments: 12

source=Amalgamation of Polyair Inter Pack into 5001314#page1.tif source=Amalgamation of Polyair Inter Pack into 5001314#page2.tif source=Amalgamation of Polyair Inter Pack into 5001314#page3.tif source=Amalgamation of Polyair Inter Pack into 5001314#page4.tif source=Amalgamation of Polyair Inter Pack into 5001314#page5.tif source=Amalgamation of Polyair Inter Pack into 5001314#page6.tif source=Amalgamation of Polyair Inter Pack into 5001314#page7.tif source=Amalgamation of Polyair Inter Pack into 5001314#page8.tif source=Amalgamation of Polyair Inter Pack into 5001314#page9.tif source=Amalgamation of Polyair Inter Pack into 5001314#page10.tif source=Amalgamation of Polyair Inter Pack into 5001314#page11.tif source=Amalgamation of Polyair Inter Pack into 5001314#page11.tif source=Amalgamation of Polyair Inter Pack into 5001314#page12.tif

For Ministry Use Only
A l'usage exclusif du ministère
Rémistry d' Government
and Consumer Services
Ontario
CERTIFICATE
This is to cently mai these

articles are effective on

Ministère des Services gouvernementaux et des Services aux consommateurs

CERTIFICAT

Ceci certifie que les présents statuts entrent en vigueur le Ontario Corporation Number Numéro de la société en Ontario

5001314

SEPTEMBER 1 4 SEPTEMBRE, 2018

Saction Apolitic T

Business Corporations Act / Loi sur les sociétés par actions

Form 4 Business Corporations Act

Formule 4 Loi sur les sociétés par actions

	26	1017	18 4	I	0	N	T	Δ	R	T	o	T	N	C		T									
****) (013	14)			-						1											ļ	-
***************************************			ļļ											ļ											ļ.,
*																ļ									
***************************************						,																			
		dress of the			office	is:											*********					*******	*****	dee	-da
		Bay Stre			2400	0																			
	Street &	Number or F	₹.R. №	mber 8	if Mu	tti-Ot	fice (s pilet	ing g	ive l	Room	No. /					09.4.4.4.4.		*****	*****	*****	••••		*****	e.
	Nue et II	uméro ou nu	mero c	Je isi rs.	rt. et,	5113	agir i	un	eam	oe a	pure	eux, nu	nero (au ot	neac	,				وسالته		•••••			
																				3					
	Torc														0	NT	ARIC)	M	5	Н	2	Т	6	
	Name of	ORTO Municipality la municipali	or Pos té ou d	st Office lu bures) / au de :	poste		erererere	*******		*********		*******	•••••	0	NT/	ARIC)			******	2 Cod	T		-
	Name of Nom de Number	Municipality la municipali r of director	téoud rsis:	iu bure:	o/ au de :		ed ni	imbe	er (R m	inim							******			stat	
	Name of Nom de Number	Municipality la municipali	téoud rsis:	iu bure:	au de	Fix			8			1 1	R m		ım a	nd n	mixsı	um [******		T • px 1(stat	frommond description
	Name of Nom de Number Nombre	Municipality la municipali r of director	té ou d rs is: trateur	iu bure: rs :	au de ;	Fix No	ed ni mbre		8			1 1			ım a	nd n	mixsı	um [******			stat	foreconstant home
	Name of Nom de Number Nombre The dire	Municipality la municipali r of director s d'adminis actor(s) is/s	té ou d rs is: trateur ure: / A ames a	tu burer dminis	strate	Fix No ur(s)	ed ni mbre) : Add	fixe 'ess	for s	iervie	co, gi	ving Str	·U m	inimi	ım a	nd n	ısxim numi	um n	Pos	ial C	ode/	Cod	l () Can	adia
	Name of Nom de Number Nombre The dire	Municipality la municipality r of director d'adminis actor(s) is/a	té ou d rs is: trateur ure: / A ames a	tu burer dminis	strate	Fix No ur(s)	ed ni mbre : Add Prov	fixe ress ince icile	for s	untry y co	y and Impris	c	eet & Code et le r	inimu No. (um a um e or R.	nd n t ma R. N	iaximi iamun o., Mi	um n unicip	Pos		ode/	Cod	l (lent 'Ye:	Can	adia No
	Name of Nom de Number Nombre The dire First nam Prénom,	Municipality la municipali r of director s d'adminis actor(s) is/s	té ou d rs is: trateur ure: / A ames a	tu burer dminis	strate	Fix No ur(s)	ed ni mbre : Add Prov Dom	fixe ress ince icile de i	for s , Co élu, la mu	untry y co unici	y and empris	ving Str Postal	eet & Code et le r	inimu No. (um a um e or R.	nd n t ma R. N	iaximi iamun o., Mi	um n unicip	Pos		ode/	Cod Cod	1 (lent 'Yes lent	Can	adia No
	Name of Nom de Number Nombre The dire First nam Prénom,	Municipality la municipali r of director e d'administ ector(s) is/a ne, middle ni autres préni	té ou d rs is: trateur ure: / A ames a	tu burer dminis	strate	Fix No ur(s)	ed ni mbre : Add Prov Dom nom	fixe ress ince icite de l	for s to, Co élu, la mu	unto y co unici ero	y and ompris palité okec	ving Str Postel la rue la pro-	est & Code et le rince.	No.	um a um e or R.	nd n t ma R. N u le r	iaximi iamun o., Mi	um n unicip	Pos		ode/	Cod Cod Reside Réside Dui/N	1 (lent 'Yes lent	Can	adia No
	Name of Nom de Number Nombre The dire First nam Prénom,	Municipality la municipali r of director e d'administ ector(s) is/a ne, middle ni autres préni	té ou d rs is: trateur ure: / A ames a	tu burer dminis	strate	Fix No ur(s)	ed ni mbre : Add Prov Dom nom	fixe ress ince icite de l	for s to, Co élu, la mu	unto y co unici ero	y and ompris palité okec	ving Str Postel la rue la pro	est & Code et le rince.	No.	um a um e or R.	nd n t ma R. N u le r	iaximi iamun o., Mi	um n unicip	Pos		ode/	Cod Cod Reside Réside Dui/N	1 (lent 'Yes lent	Can	adia No
ire	Name of Nom de Number Nombre The dire First nam Prénom,	Municipality la municipali r of director e d'administ ector(s) is/a ne, middle ni autres préni	té ou d rs is: trateur ure: / A ames a	tu burer dminis	strate	Fix No ur(s)	ed m mbre): Add Prov Dom nom 17(Sai	fixe ress ince icide de l 38	for s , Co étiu, la mu Che ota,	untn y co inidi ero , Fl	y and ompris palité okec lorid	ving Str Postel la rue la pro	eet & Code et le rince.	No. (ho ps	um a um e or R. ro o	nd matrix R. Nuterical R. Nuter	iaximi iamun o., Mi	um n unicip	Pos		ode/	Cod Cod Reside Réside Dui/N	1 (lent 'Yes lent isn	Can	adia No

07121 (201105)

O Queen's Printer for Ontario, 2011 / O Imprimeur de la Reine pour l'Ontario, 2011

Page 1 of/de 6

	Α-	Amalgamation Agreement / Conventi	ion de fusion :							
		The amalgamation agreement has been duly adopted by the shareholders of each of the annalgamating corporations as required by subsection 176 (4) of the Business Corporations Act on the dates set out below.								
or ou		Les actionnaires de chaque société qui fusionnne ont dûment adopté la convention de fusion conformément au paragraphe 176(4) de la Loi sur les sociétés par actions à la date mentionnée ci-dessous.								
	8 -	Amaigamation of a holding corpora subsidiaries / Fusion d'une société n								
\boxtimes		The amaigamation has been approved required by section 177 of the Business			by a reso	lution as				
		Les administrateurs de chaque société conformément à l'article 177 de la Loi								
	conformément à l'article 177 de la <i>Loi sur les sociétés par actions</i> à la date mentionnée ci-clessous. The articles of amalgamation in substance contain the provisions of the articles of incorporation of									
	,	Les statuts de fusion reprennent essen 2648161 ONTARIO INC.								
		Les statuts de fusion reprennent essen	tiellement les dispositions des statuts o							
	s of am	Les statuts de fusion reprennent essen 2648161 ONTARIO INC. and are more particularly set out in thes	tiellement les dispositions des statuts o	onstitutifs d	e dopton/A	pproval d'approbation Day jisse				
Dénon	s of am	Les statuts de fusion reprennent essen 2648161 ONTARIO INC. and are more particularly set out in thes et sont énoncés textuellement aux prés algamating corporations	tiellement les dispositions des statuts on the comment les dispositions des statuts on the comment les dispositions des statuts of the comment les dispositions des dispositions de dispos	Date of A Date of A Pear	e dopton/A dopton ou Month	d'approbation Day				

07121 (201105)

Page 2 of/de 6

6.	Restrictions, if any, on business the corporation may carry on or on powers the corporation may exercise. Limites, s'il y a lieu, imposées aux activités commerciales ou aux pouvoirs de la société.
	There are no restrictions on the business the Corporation may carry on or on the powers the Corporation may exercise.
7.	The classes and any maximum number of shares that the corporation is authorized to issue: Catégories et nombre maximal, s'il y a lieu, d'actions que la société est autorisée à émettre :
	The Corporation is authorized to issue an unlimited number of shares of one class designated as common shares.
and the second	

Droits, privité	ges, restrictions et c rateurs relatifs à cha	onditions, s'il y a lie	au, rattachés à cha	que catégorie d'a	actions et pouvoi	rs
des administ	rateurs relatifs à cha	que catégorie d'act	ions qui peut être	émise en série :		
None.						

07121 (201105)

9. The issue,	transfer or own	ership of shares is	/is not restricted	I and the restrict	ions (if any) ar	e as follows	
L'émission	i, le transfert ou	la propriété d'actic	ıns est/n'est pas	restreint. Les n	estrictions, s'il	y a lieu, son	t les suivantes

The transfer of shares in the capital of the Corporation shall be restricted in the manner provided in Article 10 of these articles.

10. Other provisions, (if any): Autres dispositions, s'il y a lieu :

The right to transfer securities (including for greater certainty shares), other than non-convertible debt securities, of the Corporation shall be restricted in that no such securities shall be transferred without either:

- (a) the consent of the directors of the Corporation, expressed by a resolution passed by the directors or by an instrument or instruments in writing signed by a majority of the directors, which consent may be given either prior or subsequent to the time of transfer of such securities; or
- (b) the consent of the holder or holders of shares of the Corporation to which are attached at least a majority of the votes attaching to all shares of the Corporation for the time being outstanding carrying a voting right either under all circumstances or under some circumstances that have occurred and are continuing, expressed by a resolution passed by such holder or holders or by an instrument or instruments in writing signed by such holder or holders, which consent may be given either prior or subsequent to the time of transfer of such securities.

^{11.} The statements required by subsection 178(2) of the Business Corporations Act are attached as Schedule "A". Les déclarations exigées aux termes du paragraphe 178(2) de la Loi sur les sociétés par actions constituent l'annexe A.

^{12.} A copy of the amalgamation agreement or directors' resolutions (as the case may be) is/are attached as Schedule "B". Une copie de la convention de fusion ou les résolutions des administrateurs (selon le cas) constitue(nt) l'annexe B.

These articles are signed in duplicate. Les présents statuts sont signés en double exemplaire.

Name and original signature of a director or authorized signing officer of each of the amaigamating corporations. Include the name of each corporation, the signatories name and description of office (e.g. president, secretary). Only a director or authorized signing officer can sign on behalf of the corporation. I Nom et signature originale d'un administrateur ou d'un signataire autorisé de chaque société qui fusionne. Indiquer la dénomination sociale de chaque société, le nom du signataire et sa fonction (p. ex. président, secrétaire). Seul un administrateur ou un dirigeant habilité peut signer au nom de la société.

2648161 ONTARIO INC.		
Names of Corporations / Dénomination socia	sie des sociétés	
By I Par	Gregory A. Yull	President
Signature / Signature /	Print name of signatory / Nom du signataire en lettres moulées	Description of Office / Fonction
POLYAIR INTER PACK INC.		
Names of Corporations / Dénomination socia	sle des sociétés	mmmm.
By I Per	Gregory A. Yuli	President
Signature / Signature	Print name of signatory / Nom du signataire en lettres mouiées	Description of Office / Fonction
Names of Corporations / Dénomination socis By / Par Signature / Signature	ele des sociétés Print name of signatory / Nom du signatuire en lettres moulées	Description of Office / Fonction
Names of Corporations / Dénomination socia	le des acaidh	
Sy / Par	ne wer somewa	
Signature / Signature	Print name of signatory / Nom du signatzire en lettres moulées	Description of Office / Fonction
Names of Corporations / Dénomination social By / Par	ස්අ das sociátés	
Signature / Signature	Print name of signatory / Nom du signataire en lettres moulées	Description of Office / Fonction

07121 (201105)

Page 6 of/de 6

Part 1 of Schedule "A" to the Articles of Amalgamation of 2648161 Ontario Inc. and Polyair Inter Pack Inc.

STATEMENT OF A DIRECTOR / OFFICER OF 2648161 ONTARIO INC. PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION 178(2) OF THE BUSINESS CORPORATIONS ACT

I, Gregory A. Yull of the City of Sarasota, Florida, USA, state that:

- 1. this Statement is made pursuant to subsection 178(2) of the Business Corporations Act (the "Act");
- 2. I am a director and President of 2648161 Ontario Inc. and as such have knowledge of its affairs;
- I have conducted such examinations of the books and records of 2648161 Ontario
 Inc. and Polyair Inter Pack Inc. (the "Amalgamating Corporations"), and have
 made such enquiries and investigations as are necessary to enable me to make this
 Statement;
- 4. there are reasonable grounds for believing that:
 - each of the Amalgamating Corporations is, and the corporation to be formed by their amalgamation will be, able to pay its liabilities as they become due;
 - (b) the realizable value of such amalgamated corporation's assets will not be less than the aggregate of its liabilities and stated capital of all classes; and
 - (c) no creditor of any of the Amalgamating Corporations will be prejudiced by the amalgamation.

This Statement is made on the b day of September, 2018.

Gregory A. Yull/

Director and President of 2648161 Ontario Inc.

Part 2 of Schedule "A" to the Articles of Amalgamation of 2648161 Ontario Inc. and Polyair Inter Pack Inc.

STATEMENT OF A DIRECTOR / OFFICER OF POLYAIR INTER PACK INC. PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION 178(2) OF THE BUSINESS CORPORATIONS ACT

I, Gregory A. Yull of the City of Sarasota, Florida, USA, state that:

- 1. this Statement is made pursuant to subsection 178(2) of the Business Corporations Act (the "Act");
- 2. I am a director and President of Polyair Inter Pack Inc. and as such have knowledge of its affairs;
- I have conducted such examinations of the books and records of 2648161 Ontario Inc. and Polyair Inter Pack Inc. (the "Amalgamating Corporations"), and have made such enquiries and investigations as are necessary to enable me to make this Statement;
- 4. There are reasonable grounds for believing that:
 - (a) each of the Amalgamating Corporations is, and the corporation to be formed by their amalgamation will be, able to pay its liabilities as they become due;
 - (b) the realizable value of such amalgamated corporation's assets will not be less than the aggregate of its liabilities and stated capital of all classes; and
 - (c) no creditor of any of the Amalgamating Corporations will be prejudiced by the amalgamation.

This Statement is made on the b day of September, 2018.

Gregory A. Yull

Director and President of Polyair Inter Pack Inc.

Part 1 of Schedule "B" to the Articles of Amalgamation of 2468161 Ontario Inc. and Polyair Inter Pack Inc.

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

OF

2648161 ONTARIO INC. (the "Corporation")

AMALGAMATION WITH POLYAIR INTER PACK INC.

WHEREAS Polyair Inter Pack Inc. is a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Corporation and has agreed to amalgamate with the Corporation pursuant to subsection 177(1) of the Business Corporations Act; and

WHEREAS, for U.S. federal income tax purposes, it is the intention of the parties that Polyair Inter Pack Inc. be treated as merging upstream with and into the Corporation in connection with the amalgamation, with the Corporation treated as the surviving entity of the merger.

RESOLVED that:

- 1. the amalgamation of the Corporation and Polyair Inter Pack Inc. under the Business Corporations Act, pursuant to subsection 177(1) thereof, be and the same is hereby approved;
- 2. subject to the endorsement of a certificate of amalgamation pursuant to subsection 178(4) of the Business Corporations Act, and without affecting the validity of the incorporation and existence of Polyair Inter Pack Inc., being the amalgamating subsidiary corporation, under its articles and of any act done thereunder, all shares in the capital of the amalgamating subsidiary corporation, including all shares which have been issued and are outstanding at the date hereof, be and the same are hereby cancelled without any repayment of capital in respect thereof;
- the by-laws of the amalgamated corporation shall be the same as the by-laws of the Corporation;
- the articles of amalgamation of the amalgamated corporation shall be the same as the articles of the Corporation; and
- no securities shall be issued and no assets shall be distributed by the amalgamated corporation in connection with the amalgamation.
- any director or officer of the Corporation is authorized to do whatever is, in such person's opinion, necessary or desirable to give effect to the amalgamation referred to in this resolution, including the execution and delivery of any other documents or agreements, whether under the seal of the Corporation or otherwise.

298263,00117/101092234,2

The undersigned, being all the directors of the Corporation, sign the foregoing resolution in accordance with the provisions of the *Business Corporations Act*.

DATED the 6th day of September 2018.

Gregory A. Xull

Trévor Arthurs

Part 2 of Schedule "B" to the Articles of Amalgamation of 2468161 Ontario Inc. and Polyair Inter Pack Inc.

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

OF

POLYAIR INTER PACK INC. (the "Corporation")

AMALGAMATION WITH 2648161 ONTARIO INC.

WHEREAS the Corporation is a wholly-owned subsidiary of 2648161 Ontario Inc. and has agreed to amalgamate with 2648161 Ontario Inc. pursuant to subsection 177(1) of the Business Corporations Act; and

WHEREAS, for U.S. federal income tax purposes, it is the intention of the parties that the Corporation be treated as merging upstream with and into 2648161 Ontario Inc. in connection with the amalgamation, with 2648161 Ontario Inc. treated as the surviving entity of the merger.

RESOLVED that:

- 1. the amalgamation of the Corporation and 2648161 Ontario Inc. under the Business Corporations Act, pursuant to subsection 177(1) thereof, be and the same is hereby approved;
- subject to the endorsement of a certificate of amalgamation pursuant to subsection 178(4) of the Business Corporations Act, and without affecting the validity of the incorporation and existence of the Corporation under its articles and of any act done thereunder, all shares in the capital of the Corporation, including all shares which have been issued and are outstanding at the date hereof, be and the same are hereby cancelled without any repayment of capital in respect thereof;
- the by-laws of the amalgamated corporation shall be the same as the by-laws of 2648161 Ontario Inc.;
- 4. the articles of amalgamation of the amalgamated corporation shall be the same as the articles of 2648161 Ontario Inc.;
- no securities shall be issued and no assets shall be distributed by the amalgamated corporation in connection with the amalgamation; and
- any director or officer of the Corporation is authorized to do whatever is, in such person's opinion, necessary or desirable to give effect to the amalgamation referred to in this resolution, including the execution and delivery of any other documents or agreements, whether under the seal of the Corporation or otherwise.

298263.00117/101092552.2

The undersigned, being all of the directors of the Corporation, sign the foregoing resolution in accordance with the provisions of the *Business Corporations Act*.

DATED the 6th day of September, 2018.

Gregory A. Xull

Silvano Iaboni

298263.00117/101092552.2

RECORDED: 04/09/2020